convicting the appellant under section 138 of the Negotiable 

Instruments Act, 1881 and sentencing him thereunder to suffer 

imprisonment for 1(one) year and fine of Tk. 16,80,000.  

The prosecution's case, in short, is that the accused issued 

Cheque No. 2219468 on 13.07.2015 for payment of Tk. 

16,80,000(sixteen lakh eighty thousand) drawn on his account 

maintained with City Bank Limited. The complainant presented the 

said cheque on 27.12.2015 for encashment through the Janata Bank 

Ltd, Dhaka College Gate Branch, Dhaka, but the said cheque was 

dishonoured with the remark ‘insufficient funds’ on 27.12.2015 and

[...]

the trial, the trial Court, by impugned judgment and order convicted 

the accused as stated above, against which he filed the instant appeal. 

P.W. 1 Farida Yeasmin is the complainant. She stated that the 

accused Md. Gias Mahmud took a loan of Tk. 16,80,000(sixteen lakh 

eighty thousand) from her. The accused issued Cheque No. 2219468 

on 13.07.2015, drawn on his account maintained with City Bank 

Limited for payment of the said loan. The complainant presented the 

said cheque on 28.12.2015 for encashment through the Janata Bank

[...]

The trial Court is directed to allow the complainant to 

withdraw the 50% of the cheque amount deposited by the accused 

before filing the appeal.  

The accused Md. Gias Mahmud is directed to surrender 

forthwith and deposit the remaining fine amount Tk. 8,40,000(eight 

lakh forty thousand) within 1(one) month from date.  

In the result, the appeal is disposed of with modification of 

the sentence. 

Send down the lower Court’s records at once.